

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 11-2464

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA, INC., *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,  
Defendants/Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:11-cv-630-TWP-DKL  
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.***

---

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General

ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL  
HEATHER HAGAN McVEIGH  
ADAM CLAY  
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Cause of Action to Enforce the Medicaid Free-Choice Plan Requirement .....	3
A. The “Suter Fix” eliminated one rationale for rejecting private enforcement of the Social Security Act; it did not deem any part of the Social Security Act enforceable through Section 1983 .....	4
B. Precedents do not require finding a cause of action here .....	6
II. The Free-Choice Plan Requirement Does Not Preclude States From Disqualifying Abortion Clinics From Medicaid in Order to Prevent Indirect Taxpayer Subsidy of Abortion .....	10
A. HEA 1210 establishes a legitimate provider qualification and is permissible under the free-choice plan requirement .....	11
1. There is no basis for Plaintiffs’ narrow definition of “qualification,” and CMS’s rejection of Indiana’s plan amendment is not entitled to deference .....	12
2. In practice, both courts and HHS have allowed States to set qualifications for providers.....	15
B. The State’s reading of Section 1396a(p)(1) would not render any other Medicaid provisions meaningless .....	18
III. The Health Services Block Grant Program Does Not Preclude States From Disqualifying Abortion Clinics From Receiving Grants.....	21
IV. HEA 1210 Is Not Preempted By the Hyde Amendment .....	21
V. There Is No Constitutional Right to Subsidized Abortions, So Disqualifying Abortion Clinics From Government Contracts to Prevent Subsidy Does Not Impose Unconstitutional Conditions on Abortion.....	23
Conclusion.....	26

Certificate of Word Count.....	27
Certificate of Service.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	9
<i>Bay Ridge Diagnostic Lab. Inc. v. Dumpson</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1104 (E.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	12
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 12
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972) .....	8
<i>Carter v. Gregoire</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (W.D. Wash. 2009) .....	12
<i>Chisholm v. Hood</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2000) .....	12
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) .....	23
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 992 (2011) .....	9
<i>First Medical Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	16, 20
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Illinois Ass'n of Mortgage Brokers v. Office of Banks & Real Estate*,  
308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 9

*Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly*,  
572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke*,  
930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 17, 18

*King by King v. Sullivan*,  
776 F. Supp. 645 (D.R.I. 1991)..... 11, 12

*King v. Smith*,  
392 U.S. 309 (1968) ..... 8

*M.A.C. v. Betit*,  
284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003) ..... 6

*Maine v. Thiboutot*,  
448 U.S. 1 (1980) ..... 9

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n*,  
453 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 4, 5

*Miller by Miller v. Whitburn*,  
10 F.3d 1315 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 10

*O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.*,  
447 U.S. 773 (1980) ..... 12, 18

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 8, 11, 14, 15

*Planned Parenthood of Houston and Se. Tex. v. Sanchez*,  
480 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 23, 24

*Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc. v. Perales*,  
878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 13, 15, 16, 20

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 24

*S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 22

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Shea v. Vialpando*,  
416 U.S. 251 (1974) ..... 8

*Smith v. Miller*,  
665 F.2d 172 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... 10

*Smith v. Robinson*,  
468 U.S. 992 (1984) ..... 4

*Suter v. Artist M.*,  
503 U.S. 347 (1992) ..... 4, 5

*Triant v. Perales*,  
491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985) ..... 20

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.*,  
492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... 24

*Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... 1, 6, 7

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 ..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(B) ..... 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(a) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)(4) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 51b.106(e) ..... 21

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(c)(4) ..... 19

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(d)(2) ..... 13

**REGULATIONS [CONT'D]**

42 C.F.R. § 1001.1501 ..... 14

42 C.F.R. § 1002.2(b)..... 14, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for Dominguez Respondents in Case No. 09-1158, *Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.*, Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283, 2011 WL 3319552..... 9

Brief of Petitioners, *Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n*, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) (No. 88-2043), 1989 WL 434722 ..... 7

Health Care Programs: Fraud and Abuse; Amendments to OIG Exclusion and CMP Authorities Resulting From Public Law 100-93, 57 Fed. Reg. 3298-01, 3313 (Jan. 29, 1992) ..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901, 3257, 1994 WL 534741 (Sept. 28, 1994) ..... 6
